77
Białostockie Studia Prawnicze
2018 vol. 23 nr 2
DOI: 10.15290/bsp.2018.23.02.06
Justyna Symber
Uniwersytet Gdański
ORCID ID: https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2705-5373

Regulatory Authorities (NRA), European Union regulators, and regulated enterprises.
In Poland, the President of the Energy Regulatory Offi  ce (the President of ERO)
is the central body of government administration established under the Energy Law
Act of 10 April199711, to carry out tasks in the fi eld of fuel and energy management
regulation and to promote competition. Th e responsibilities and competences of
the President of ERO are closely related to state policy in the fi eld of energy, i.e. the
economic conditions involved in the functioning of energy enterprises, the concept
of market functioning and requirements resulting from the obligation to adapt
1 Treaty of Maastricht on European Union, Offi  cial Journal C 191, 29/07/1992 pp. 0001-0110.
2 See: D. Johnson, C. Turner, Trans-European Networks, London 1997, p. 122.
3 Treaty of Amsterdam amending the Treaty on European Union, the Treaties establishing the
European Communities and certain related acts - Final Act, Offi  cial Journal C 340, 10/11/1997
p. 0115.
4 See: I. Katsirea, Public Broadcasting and European Law: A Comparative Examination of Public
Service Obligations in Six Member States, Alphen aan den Rijn 2008, p. 325.
5 Directive 2009/72/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning
common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive 2003/54/EC, Offi  cial
Journal of the European Union L 211/55.
6 Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning
common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC (Text
with EEA relevance), Offi  cial Journal of the European Union L 211/94.
7 Directive 2002/21/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on
a common regulatory framework for electronic communications networks and services
(Framework Directive), Offi  cial Journal L 108, 24/04/2002 pp. 00330050.
8 Directive 2002/19/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on access
to, and interconnection of, electronic communications networks and associated facilities (Access
Directive), Offi  cial Journal L 108, 24/04/2002 pp. 0007-0020.
9 Directive 2002/22/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 7 March 2002 on
universal service and users’ rights relating to electronic communications networks and services
(Universal Service Directive), Offi  cial Journal L 108, 24/04/2002 pp. 0051-0077.
10 See: F. Gilardi, M. Maggetti, Th e independence of regulatory authorities, Zurich 2010, pp. 1-21.
11 Th e Act of April 10, 1997 - Energy Law, Journal of Laws 2017, item 220.

obligation imposed on an organisation by legislation or contract to provide a service
of general interest within the territories of the European Union. PSOs may operate
in any fi eld of public service such as postal services, social services, energy, transport
and banking.
In view of the foregoing, particular attention needs to be paid to the regulations
contained in PSO Directive 2003/54/EC16 and PSO Directive 2009/72/EC.
According to Article 3 §1 PSO Directive 2003/54/EC, “Members States may
impose on undertakings operating in the electricity sector, in the general economic
12 See: M. Rejmus, Zadania Prezesa Urzędu Regulacji Energetyki a polityka energetyczna państwa,
Poznań 2014, pp. 123-125.
13 See: P.  Wroniecki, Kompetencje Prezesa Urzędu Regulacji Energetyki na gruncie wybranych
regulacji ustawowych, Kraków 2015, pp. 40-46.
14 Treaty Establishing the European Community, Offi  cial Journal C 340, 10/11/1997 p.  0173 –
Consolidated version.
15 See: K. Dougan, Blackstone’s UK & EU Competition Documents, Glasgow 2015, p. 223.
16 Directive 2003/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2003 concerning
common rules for the internal market in electricity and repealing Directive 96/92/EC, Offi  cial
Journal of the European Union L 176/57. Th e Directive 2003/54/EC has been replaced by the
Directive 2009/72/EC.
80